Section 106

Note The copy account must be

authenticated by the written
i {s) of the Liquid

{s)

Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

00585437

L T Deeprose Limited

IWe Simon James Bonney
81 Station Road

Marlow

Bucks

SL7 INS

Frank Wessely
First Floor
Davidson House
Reading

Berks RG1 3EU

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hetd~ea/summoned for 20 March 2013 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same was-doRe.—

—acoordingly-Lno quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-erfsummoned for 20 March 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-eame-was-dona-acoardmghyno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 1NS

The winding up covers the penod from 13 Apnl 2011 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resotutions passed) was as follows

No quorum = “There was no quorum present at the meeting, and the liquidators are deemed to be released

from office "

Signed

[

06 August 2013

—

RSM Tenon Restructuring
81 Station Road

Marlow

Bucks

SL7 INS

Ref 5012035/FAW/JL/LG/AM

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow

FRIDAY

Qi

23/08/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE




L.T. Deeprose Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 13 April 2011 To 20 March 2013

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Trade Debtors 2505
9,872 99 Cash at Bank 12,517 99
Bank Interest Gross 304
12,546 08
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 3000
Preperation of S of A 5,000 00
Liquidators Fees 7,13308
Stationery & Postage 12 60
Statutory Advertising 365 40
Bank Charges 500
{12,546 08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(1,600 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(61,965 29) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{118,070 99) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(153,889 27) Retentions NIL
(5,871 84) Accruals NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(9,975 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{341,499.40) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

0

Simoyl James Bonney
oint Liquidator

06 August 2013 14 24




RSM Tenon

Connected for Success

Private and Confidential; to all known Creditors and Members RSM Tenon Restructuring
81 Siation Road, Marlow, Bucks, SLY 1NS

T. 016828 478100
F 01628472828
www rsmtanon com

Our Ref
RCK/GWR/ILALG/5012035/CVLO02H1/
Your Ref

15 January 2013

When telephoning or emailing please contact Lucy Garner on 01628 478100 or
lucy.garner@rsmtenon.com

Dear Sir

L.T. Deeprose Limited (“the Company”} - In Liguidation

I am now 1n a posihion to conclude the iiquidation of the above Company and | enclose a copy of the Jomnt
Liquidators' Final Report As required by the Insolvency Rules, this report 1s being sent to you as a draft of the
report to be presented at the final meetings of the members and creditors, notice of which 1s enclosed

A form of proxy 1s attached, which should be completed (if not attending In person) and returned to this office
together with proof of debt (if not previously lodged) no later than 12 noon on the last business day before the
meeting to enable voting

Should you require any further imformation relating to this report, please do not hesitate to contact this office on
the number above

Yours faithfully

obert Christopher Keyes
Joint Liguidator

Licensed in the Umled Kingdom {o scl as an insolvency pracliioner by the insolvency Pracliioners Associalion
Enclosures

Jont Liquidators' Report

Appendix | Statutory Information

Appendix Il. Receipts and Payments account

Appendix lll Informaticn refating to Jomnt Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses
Notice to Creditors of Meeling of Creditors Form 4 22

Notice to Contributonies of Meeting of Contnibutonies Form 4.23

Proxy

VvVVYyVvyvVvyvyvyy

Reatuche’ng sac b o pro 42 Pro gV REM Teren Uitad 20 oo e weey PractZanas oo vt eaad Lo acth s ea, a0 {b,l CaX Inf ik Feas™) bates
P B3 20T 020 1 ACEANEET # Reca'rirn & d AZTinTs 20k 2 40 #0000 O T o compamg o0 wch Uy W 296 ad ot oot avhod perrat iy

Erchirerto o the o1y [ H s dan fght Th REM o Mhrﬁ%b\h sepurealegal ety houy friedaton
nut-w-u-usvhumqhw nmhwmns\ ‘\u RQ“L«MO"MQA!’A VA STUR Leadon I AGE. Tr gt * GOVEmmEnt

Procurement Lommitted to Ihe elficient
Service sy per use of nalural resources

R& A Tenea lir2eda uu‘d'munsu Texn Orop ru:l!.l‘l’rtﬂ Drav PLC B » et ar of t5a R3S nata é"




L.T. Deeprose Limited (“the Company”) — In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
for the period from 13 April 2012 to 15 January 2013

Issued on: 15 January 2013




L T. Deeprose Limited (“the Company®) - In Liquidation

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT AS AT 15 JANUARY 2013

Rabert Chnistopher Keyes and Gareth Wyn Roberts are the Joint Liquidators of the Company and this 1s their final
report to the creditors and members of the Company, showing how the hquidation has been conducted The
report covers in summary the whole period of the hqudation and in more detall from the last progress report 13
April 2012 to the date of the final meeling

In the absence of circumstances necessitating amendment, this report will be presented to the meetings of
members and creditors

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company s attached at Appendix {

2. Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipls and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
period from 13 Apnl 2012 to 15 January 2013 and cumulatively {from commencement of iguidation on 13 April
2011 to 20 March 2013 1s attached at Appendix Il

All costs and expenses in this matter have been setfled

3. Action taken by the Joint Liquidators

The Company was wound up on 13 April 2011 and Robert Christopher Keyes and Gareth Wyn Roberts were
appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of members and creditors held on 13 Apnil 2011

Assets
Trade Debtors

In my previous report, | advised that there was a trade debtor of £52,480 which was subject o an ongoing
dispute. As expected, on further investigation | deemed it not cost effective to pursue any further

| have received the sum of £25 05 which represented the VAT difference on an imvoice prior to my appointment
Cash at Bank

It was estimated that there was cash at bank of £9,872 Fellowing my appointment, | wrote to the bank following
my appointment to request that the balance be forwarded to me as hquidator and | can confirm that the sum of
£12,518 has been received in this regard

In addition to the above, bank interest of £3 04 has acerued on the account

All assetfs have now been realised




Investigations

There are no outslanding lines of enquiry

Liquidators have a duty to submut a confidenttal report or return to the government’s Disqualification Unit on the
conduct of those persons who acted as directors of the Company in the three year pencd before the iquidation
these have been completed

4. Llabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

The following charges are registered against the Company

National Westminster Bank PLC (Vanious - first charge created 18 March 1974, registered 29 March 1974
Chartered Trust Public Ltd {(Various — first charge created 15 May 1984, registered 21 May 1984)

The Bank of Scotland {(Varicus — first charge created 14 December 2005, registered 23 December 2005)

Wolsey Securities Ltd (Created 14 December 2005, registered 23 December 2005}

There are no funds due to any of the registered charge holders

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ statement of affairs, there are unsecured creditors totalling £339,797 To date, | have
received claims totalling £195,222 i the Liguidation

Notice of no dividend was sent to creditors on 4 January 2013

5. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Basis of Remuneration and Disbursements

At the mitial meeting of creditors held on 13 Apnl 2011 1t was resolved that the Joint Liguidators would be
remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing with matters in the higwdaton and that therr
disbursements would be drawn in accordance with the tariff outhned in Appendix Iil.

Remuneration Charged and Drawn

The Jont Liguidators’ ime costs were charged and drawn (exc VAT) as follows




Incurred i Pad

i
For this period, from 13 April 2012 to 15 January 2013 £7,456 § £4,642
i
Since appointment on 13 Apnl 2011 to 12 April 2012 £6,718 1 £2,500
Total £14,174 P ¢7142

Due to insuffictent funds a shortfall of £7,032 in respect of the Joint Liquidators' fees has necessarnly been writlen
off

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9, attached at Appendix Hl s a breakdown of these time
costs

Dishursements Incurred and Drawn

The Joint Liquidators’ disbursements tncurred and reimbursed are summarised below Details are in the attached
Appendix Il

No category 2 disbursements have been charged nor will be recovered in this matter

Incurred Paid
Category 1 disbursements for this penod, from 13 April 2012 to 15 January 2013 £76 50 £76 50
Category 2 dishursements for this period, from 13 April 2012 to 15 January 2013 £- £-
Category 1 disbursements since appointment on 13 Apnil 2011 to 12 Aprii 2012 £323 40 £323 40
Category 2 disbursements since appointment on 13 Apnil 2011 to 12 Apnl 2012 E- £-
Total £399.80 £399.90

Pre Appointment

At the imtial meeting of creditors held on 13 Apnl 2011, it was resolved that the fees of RSM Tenon Recovery for
assisting the Direclors in convening the statutory meetings to place the Company into hguidation, and for
assistance in preparing the Statement of Affarrs, would be a set fee of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements

These fees have been paid as an expense of the hquidation

Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Creditors have a night to request further informaton from the Joint Liquidators and additionally have a rnight to

challenge the Jomt Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses time himits apply Details can be found in the
document ‘Remuneration Guidelnes Liqudation {post 6 Apnl 2010} which you can access and download at




hiip /f'www rsmienon com/creditorquides Alternalively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request from the
address above

6. Conclusion of the Liquidation

The final general meetings of members and creditors have been convened at which it is intended that this report
will be presented Feormal notice i1s enclosed The Joint Liquidators will seek approval to release as Liquidator in
this matter. This meeting 1s purely a formality and there ts no requirement for you to attend however if you wish to
do so it should be helpful If you would advise the above office in advance

obert Christopher Keyes

Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the Unlted Kingdom to act as an fnsolvency praclihoner by the Insolvency Practitfoners Assocration




Appendix | — Statutory Information




Statutory Information
Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity.

Appointment details

Joint Liquidators’ name
and address.

Commencement
of liguidation

Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Appendix

L. T Deeprose Limited

N/A

00585437

12 June 1957

Midleton Industrial Estate, Guildford, Surrey, GU2 8YA

RSM Tenon Recovery, Davidson House, Forbury Sgaure, Readmg, Berkshire,
RG1 3EU

Atllas House, 82 Hampton Road West, Hanworth, Middlesex, TW13 6DZ

45210 - General construchion

Robert Christopher Keyes

of RSM Tenon Restrucluring, First Floor, Davidson House, Reading, Berks RG1
3EU

and Gareth Wyn Roberts

of RSM Tenon Restructunng First Floor, Davidson House, Reading, Berks RG1
3EV

43 April 2011

13 April 2011

The Joint Ligquidators act jointly and severally




Appendix Il — Receipts and Payments account




L. T. Deeprose Limited (In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/04/2012 From 13/04/2011
of Affairs To 15/01/2013 To 15/01/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Trade Debtors Nil 25.05
9,87299 Cash at Bank Nil 12,517 99
Bank Interest Gross 163 304
1.63 12,546.08
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond Nil 30 00
Preperation of SofA Nil 5,000 00
Liquidators Fees 4,641 18 7.141 18
Stationery & Postage Nil 12 60
Statutory Advertising 76.50 357 30
Bank Charges 300 5.00
(4,720 68) (12,546 08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,600 00) Employees Wage Arrears Nil Nil
Nil Nil
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(61,965.29) Trade & Expense Creditors Nil Nil
(118,070.99) HM Revenue & Customs NIl Nil
(153,889 27) Retentions Nil Nil
(5,871 84) Accruals Nil Nil
Nl Nil
DISTRIBUTIONS
(9,975.00) Ordinary Shareholders Nil Nil
NIt Nil
(4,719.05) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Clydesdale Bank Account 0.00
Robert Christopher Keyes

Liquidator




Appendix Il — Information relating to the Joint
Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses




Appendix Il

L.T. Deeprose Limited

Information relating to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Liquidators’ charging and disbursement recovery pohicies
1.1. Time recording
Waork undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 munute units in an electrontc tima recording system Time

properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Rata since 22 Rate since 1 Jan | Rale since 1 Jan | Rate since 1 Jan

Oct 2012 2012 2011 2010
Partner £395 00 £395-£435 £380 £380
Director £350 00 £395-£435 - -
Senior Manager £315 00 £265-£315 £260-£280 £245-£265
Manager £265 00 £265-£315 £260-£280 £245-£265
Assistant Manager £235 00 - - -
Senior Administrator £210 00 £195-£235 £210 £200
Adrmimstrator £170 00 £195-£235 £210 £200
Junior Administrator £110 00 - - -
Case Accountant £160 00 £160-£220 £210 £200
Assistant Case Accountant £125.00 - -
Administration Assistant £100 00 £100-£105 £80 £70

1.2. Dishursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as etther Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

External supples of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Where these have imbally been
paid by RSM Tenon Restructuring and then recharged to the estate, approval from creditors 1s nol required

Examples of category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, spectfic bond tnsurance, company
search fees, external room hire, storage, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel i connection with the case (including business mileage up to
HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011)

Category 2 disbursements.

These mclude elements of shared or aliocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon Restructuring and recharged (o
the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit




element These disbursements are recoverable n full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 dishbursements charged by RSM Tenon Restructunng are as follows

Stationery / photocopying Cost per page/
envelope

1 page of headed paper 009

1 page of continuation paper 006

1 page of photocopying paper 0 01

(includes cost of photocopying)

Envelope (all s1zes) 0 08

Postage Postage rate

Postage — 1% class 044

2. Description of work carried out in the current period

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activiies undertaken durning this period
These can be summarised as follows

2.1. Administration and planning
The following activites have been undertaken’

Statutory duties associated with the appointment,

Notfication of the appommtment to creditors, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Maintaining bank accounts,

Progress reviews of the case

VvVvvvvy

Staff of different levels were invelved in the above activities depending upon the experience required
2.2. Investigations
The time spentincludes

Corresponding with the former directors and management,

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,
Review of company documentation,

Liaising with the kquidation committee on such matters

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

vV VYV VY

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investgations, the slaff utiised te conduct such work
involved experienced members of staff




2.3. Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main bedy of the report but in summary the time spentincludes

> Realising cash at bank
> Debt collection

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expenence required for the activity they were
required to undertake

2.4. Creditors and distributions
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and mamntaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with credifor quenes;

VVVVVY

Time and charge out summary

For the peniod of this report from 13 Apnil 2012 to 15 January 2013, a total of 34 hours have been spent at an
average charge out rate of £219 bringing the total cost to £7,456 00

The table attached shows detalls of the time costs charged {exc VAT) in the current perod
| have also attached a table which shows all fees charged from appointment to the date of the last report

From appointment to date the total tme costs incurred are £14,174, 58 hours spent bringing the average
charge out rate to £244

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred durning the period of this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed in the penod
and cumulatvely, to end of current period, are detailed below

| | This period . Préviousiperiod ' Cumulatively

| Dishursements | Incurred Paid - Incurred Paid Incurred | Patd
= | e £ > £ - £

: Category 1 ! ' = ~ :

| Statutory advertising | 76 50 76 50 128080 280,80 ' 35730 35730

. Bond premium | . 30,00 30.00 1 30060 ' 3000

' Postage | 1260  42%60 <. 1260 1260

! Total 76.50 76.50 82340 32340 .. 399.90 ' 399.90

No category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter




00952
0ee
2891 05°558's 00T
89 ¥ZC 0s ¥l
g€ 202 0c 0l

siep Joday

ST61LC 0s'008'} DEL
Qo aLe cLo
6 002 e

05 LZC 00s

Wy

e

uouo| NSYH

£r:80°6) ELOT/LO/SLBIET PRy
00TIS 00'vt6'9 000 000 abeys afieys
06°Z chie 00'0 000 SinoH
0L0 0£'92 00°0
ooo 0S¥l 000 ainso1D
0L0 056 000 sioypa1) o} Bugroday
000 SS|JAPY PIleIoY h2:".9.“. RO

TR
r .%

000

ooo
Doo

it i
sioypRig!

e

Jeuelasoag B Buy
{uonessiuupy) BuuaiyseD
_sasmm __ ABayens

i p.
i pue

£L02/1L0/SL 01 ZLOE0/EL

uonensiuiwpy dion

pajwr] asosdeag 11 S£0Z1L0S
palielaqg 8d1S




1 a)ep noday 91 S0 SL ELOZ/LO/SLRIEQ PRYULY

008129 00 SLE 00°Lv2T 00°9vS 00 019'¢ obseyn afieyn
08 £2 05 | 0L 0} 012 05 6 SInoH
oo oLz 00182 oo (i]A} 000 000
0o oLe 000 090 000 oo jerauag Jassy 1d
oo ]34 000 om 0 oo o] |BJOUDY) 3855y Xd
TERNCRT A e i N FR R R D R AT T
w h %%% iwu.,. 3 t}ﬁ;}w..w mwﬁsm f.wu &r ) M.“EM._%@WW?”.%M .mm,_ ,..Twﬂh %h&ﬁ, %ﬁw ,@HH, m“.‘www_n zﬁ, E ,_4& % &y fy,.m_ %év_ﬂ., i._h_ .f,__‘% ﬁﬂ, %?wwm_._e \mm@ g ._._h L byt ;y .ﬁ—o_.aﬁm__ﬂﬂmm
00012 00 503 130 1] 000 0s 0 000 000
Q0 OLZ 050 000 050 000 000 m:mwammumoa.__
" ..m._ ! a sd. .wm = JE ar f..ﬁﬂ»_. e s R » y _7 : " 3.- " mt_} L iy bw.w :ui.«m R 51. %..m..h »,w. ...mm ﬁa.?mx [} ;i rﬂq. L Ty V10 qm,_\.ﬂ: R {5.\7 - i 3 ﬁ. ;} ...,mﬂ_.m. :A.&s ‘:t i 6,..&:, ,.{n.: ] .P,...e._v %4
@H o ?:ﬂm,, st ” a; %h.m% iy KA BNt i R e e ﬂwwwm T L .Hm% AT ) _Mw“ ,m._wm %ﬁw} Fi Wﬁ mmw@% i, W awé_; m.n; 0 mmmnmow:_.
zZ8 81T 00 ¥¥L or'e 000 082 090 000
00012 050 000 050 000 sysey pajejey sakoduig
¥t 022 062 000 ez 8 0 naasﬁ< uBm_wm JOPpRLD SIS
gwﬁé T et wf,.;._m.._‘ Y RS \_f : hi_..i Ay 3.. ‘:_m.___m“ Eon ?aﬁux& s & ; t.ﬁi " _3., H I a,f.* n. u,,w e frn Nzé ¥_r, £ 8 PR mem,
el e A o ?ws N m_ fﬁﬁ %Eﬁyw it B o Bt ﬁi\wﬁ.,. u,%w,m ,&g., %&.@% %%@HF; W iSoupaID
68 662 00 8£9's 08’81 05’} 0£'9 05 L 056
Q0012 051 051 000 000 Q00 (vonensiuwpy) Buuaiysen
goole oLo 000 oLo 000 000 {[e10UsD)} AWSYDS UOISUDY
00 08¢ o001 000 000 000 (1o} manay ; ABarens
£8 non . 0C 9l 000 0Z9 081 om g UORERSIUIWPY [BIAUAS)

i i e " b4 2 L
s el buclichessiuiioy

A hovis 47 ¥ i x

o

ﬁkﬁn} e ?‘m,‘

ZLOZPOMZL O Q0EL/LO/LO
jusunuieddy 1s04
paywi asosdsag "1 SE0T1L09

Uous| ANISY polieled 6dIS




Rule 4.54, 4.108

4113, 4.114.
GVL, 4 125,
4.126-CVL

{a) Delete as
apphcable

{b} Insert refevant
section

(c) insert date and
time by which proof
& proxy 1s tc be
lodged {12 00 hours
on the business day
before the date fixed
for the meeting)

Form 4 22

Notice to Creditors of Meeting
of Creditors

L.T. Deeprose Limited

A final meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by
the Liquidator

est-ofa-crediterundereecton{b}-of-the-lhsolvency Act-1086
for the purpose of.-

- recewving an account of how the winding-up has been conducted and the
company's property disposed of,

- hearing any explanations that may be given by the Joint Liguidator,
- determining the release of the Jont Liquidator

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 20 March 2013

Time 1015am.

Place &1 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 1NS

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be todged with me not later than
12 noon on 19 March 2013

to entitie yous to vote by proxy at the meeting (a) [together with a completed proof
of debt form if you have not already lodged one]

Dated 15 January 2013

OIS

Signed

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER KEYES
Joint Liguidator

RSM Tenon Restructuring

First Floor

Davidson House

Reading

Berks RG1 3eU

NOTE: Insert any further details which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.54

(a) Delete as
applicable

{b) Insert relevant
section

(¢) Insert date and
lime by which proxy
Is to be lodged

{12 00 hours on the
business day before
the dats fixed for the
meeting}

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Form 4.23

Notice to Contributories of
Meeting of Contributories

L.T. Deeprose Limited

A final meeling of the contributories of the above-named company has been
summoned by the Liquidator

for the purpose of -

- recewving an account of how the winding-up has been conducted and the
company's property disposed of,

- heanng any explanations that may be given by the Joint Liquidators,
- determining the release of the Joint Liquidators

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 20 March 2013

Time 1000am

Place 81 Statton Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 1NS

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than
18 March 2013

to enlitle you to vote at the meeting

Dated 15 Jghuary 2013

Signed

Al

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER KEYES
Joint Liquidator

RSM Tenon Restructuring

First Floor

Davidson House

Reading

Berks RG1 3EU

NOTE: Insert any further details which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated




Rule 8.1

+

RCK/GWR/JLALG/5012035

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or lhe chaiman of
the meeting (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first cholce Is unable to
altend please state the
name(s} of the allernatives
as wall

Please dsleta words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
ie he has no discretion

Any other resclulions which
Ihe proxy-holder is to
propose er vote in favour of
or against sheuld be set
out in numbased
paragraphs in this space
provided If more room Is
required please use the
ather side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be complated if the
creditor/member has not
signad in person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding
Up)

L. T. Deeprose Limited - In Liquidation

Name of Credior/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy holder at the
meeting of credilors/members to be held on 20 March 2013, or at any adjournment of
that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the release of the Joint Liquidators FOR/ AGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the measting te be your proxy-
hoider he will he the current liquldator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




